RESOLUTION 1990 - 228

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH WHITING CORPORATION FOR THE DESIGN MODIFICATION OF HEAVY RAIL VEHICLE BODY STAND PARTS AT A PRICE NOT TO EXCEED \$227,200.00 (GCRTA Capital Fund - Facilities Maintenance Budget).

WHEREAS, Whiting Corporation, located at 15700 Lathrop, Harvey, Illinois 60426, designed and manufactured heavy rail vehicle body support stands for the Authority which now require modification by replacement of certain parts;

WHEREAS, the design, specification, and supporting data utilized for the original stands and for the modification are the proprietary property of Whiting Corporation;

WHEREAS, competitive bidding is not required pursuant to Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43 (B), for the reason this is a modification of equipment owned by the Authority and is not available from any other source of supply.

WHEREAS, Whiting Corporation has proposed to provide the parts necessary for said modification and the Authority has accepted said proposal as modified by negotiation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Whiting Corporation for the design and supply of modified body supports.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of the Authority's Capital Fund in an amount not to exceed two hundred twenty-seven thousand two hundred dollars (\$227,200.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the bid specification and addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-57; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

	mber 18	, 1990		
Attest: Lonale	S. Too	0	President	